dental, life, disability, and accident premiums with the Township.

B. Compensated Absences

The criteria for determining vacation and sick leave benefits are derived from Township policies and State laws.

Township employees earn and accumulate vacation at varying rates depending on length of service.  Vacation
accrual rates change on the employees’ anniversary date, when applicable.  Employees are paid their full earned
unused vacation leave upon termination.

Sick leave is earned at 10 hours per month for employees who work an average 40 hour work week.  All employees
with 10 or more years of full-time service with the Township (including prior service years with another
governmental organization), who elect to retire, are entitled to receive 30% of the value of their accumulated unused
sick leave.

NOTE 13 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Governmental Activities

The Township’s governmental activities long-term obligations activity for 2022 follows. Due to the implementation
of GASB Statement No. 87, the Township has reported obligations for leases payable which are reflected in the
schedule below.

Restated Amounts
Balance Balance Due in

December 31, 2021   Additions   Reductions  December 31, 2022  One Year
Governmental Activities:
LGIF Loan 174,375$   -$   (46,500)$   127,875$   46,500$

Lease payable 143,335   1,797,713   (288,931)  1,652,117   213,393

Financed purchase note payable - 5,414,472 - 5,414,472 348,703

Net pension liability 22,537,909   - (2,607,246) 19,930,663 -

Net OPEB liability 3,285,968  52,192  - 3,338,160 -

Compensated absences 465,259   256,433   (224,791)  496,901 170,836

Total governmental activities
  long-term liabilities 26,606,846$   7,520,810$   (3,167,468)$   30,960,188$   779,432$

BEAVERCREEK TOWNSHIP
GREENE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

68

NOTE 13 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - (Continued)

LGIF Loan
The Township entered into an agreement with other entities to take out a Local Government Investment Fund
(LGIF) Loan with the State of Ohio as part of a demonstration project from the Ohio Development Services Agency.
The loan matures July 31, 2024 and carries a 0% interest rate. Principal payments are due to the State of Ohio on
January 31, April 30, July 31, and October 31.

The following is a summary of the future annual debt service requirements to maturity for the LGIF Loan: